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Honorable Robert D. Lyman, Ph.D.

State Board of Examiners in Psychology

Box 870348

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35487

Board of Examiners in Psychology – Board of Education – Counselors – Advertising – Licenses and Permits

School psychometrists and school psycholo​gists licensed only by the State Board of Education cannot practice outside of the schools with​out being licensed by the Board of Examiners in Psychology.

The Board of Examiners in Psychol​ogy does not have the power to ascer​tain the qualifi​cations of a school psy​chometrist or school psychologist licensed by the State Board of Educa​tion practicing within the schools.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology has the power to ascertain the qualifi​cations of any person practicing psy​chology or psy​chometry elsewhere in the public sector.

Dear Dr. Lyman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Board of Examiners in Psychology.

QUESTIONS


Can psychometrists/school psychologists practice outside of schools without licensure by the Psychology or Counseling Licensing Boards?


Does the Alabama Board of Examiners in Psy​chology have jurisdiction to ascertain whether a psy​chometrist has the qualifications to admin​ister and interpret specific psychological tests?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Currently, the State Board of Education has the authority to certify psy​chologists and psychometrists who practice their art within the school systems.   ALA CODE § 16-39-2 (1995).  The State Board of Education has developed its own criteria for certifying persons as a school psy​chometrist.  Ala. Admin. Code R. 290-3-3-.51.  A person who may be certified or licensed as a school psychometrist or school psychologist may be certified or licensed either by the Board of Education or the Board of Examiners in Psychology.  The Board of Education issued a memorandum in 1989 to all deans and directors of schools that train persons to be school psychometrists informing them that all future psychometrists would be limited to practicing within a school setting.   The memorandum stated that all future certificates issued by the Board of Education would have the following phrase added:

Certification as a school psychometrist permits the holder to function only in a school setting under the supervision of school adminis​trators.

Memorandum of the Department of Education, dated January 27, 1989. This memorandum was issued in response to a complaint raised by the Board of Examiners in Psychology alleging that persons holding a certifi​cation as a school psychometrist or certificate for school psychometrists were practicing and administering tests to people outside the schools. 

The Alabama Board of Examiners in Psychology is empowered with the authority to regulate the practice of psychology within the state. ALA. CODE § 34-26-1 (1999), et seq.  Section 34-26-1 defines the areas in which a person who is licensed as a psychologist may practice.  It also provides an exception to the power of the Board for persons who are working within the schools, as fol​lows:

(3) Nothing in this definition shall be con​strued as preventing any qualified school counsel​ors . . . from rendering to the public for remunera​tion services for which they are qualified by training or experience involving the techniques of  . . . administering, and interpreting tests of mental abilities, achievement, interests, and aptitude for such purposes as evaluation or for education or vocational guidance, selection, or placement.

ALA CODE § 34-26-1(a)(3) (1999).

The Legislature, in adopting section 34-26-1(a)(3) of the Code of Ala​bama, intended to provide an exception to the law that all persons practicing any form of psychology must be licensed by the Board of Examiners in Psychology.  This section allows persons to practice and be paid for the work they are doing in the schools of Alabama without having to be certified by the Board of Exam​iners in Psychology.  This section is not intended to allow those persons who are certified by the Board of Education to practice outside the school.  The 1989 memorandum issued by the Board of Education clearly states that no person certified as a school psychometrist has ever been authorized to practice outside of the school system. 


The Board of Examiners in Psychology has the power to determine the qualifications of any person who wishes to practice psychology in the public sector.  The power of the Board of Examiners in Psychology does not include the power to determine the qualifications of persons whose job description is defined under section 34-26-1(a)(3) of the Code.  This subsection specifically removes from the Board of Examiners in Psychol​ogy the power to regulate the practice of persons employed by the school systems.  If a person wants to prac​tice outside the school system, they would then come under the power of the Board of Examiners in Psychol​ogy and would have to be licensed by the Board before they could prac​tice.

CONCLUSION

School psychometrists and school psychologists licensed only by the State Board of Education cannot practice outside of the schools with​out being licensed by the Board of Examiners in Psychology.

The Board of Examiners in Psychology does not have the power to ascer​tain the qualifications of a school psychometrist or school psycholo​gist, licensed by the State Board of Education practicing within the schools.


The Board of Examiners in Psychology has the power to ascertain the qualifications of any person practicing psychology or psychometry in the public sector.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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